
Jul 17, 2023, 1:17 PM

MA 18P 15092200000000000058 State of Maine
MODIFICATION

Master Agreement
Effective Date: 10/06/15 Expiration Date: 10/31/23

Master Agreement Description: Computer Equipment, Peripherals, and related services

Buyer Information
Justin Franzose 207-624-7337 ext. justin.franzose@maine.gov

Issuer Information
Justin Franzose 207-624-7337 ext. justin.franzose@maine.gov

Requestor Information
Justin Franzose 207-624-7337 ext. justin.franzose@maine.gov

Agreement Reporting Categories

Reason For Modification: Extension through October 31, 2023, at the same prices, terms, and conditions.

Authorized Departments

ALL

Vendor Information

Vendor Line #: 1

Vendor ID Vendor Name
VC1000023659 Dell Marketing, L.P.

Alias/DBA

Vendor Address Information
ONE DELL WAY
MS RR 1-33
ROUND ROCK, TX 78682
US

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



MA 18P 15092200000000000058

Jul 17, 2023, 1:17 PM

Vendor Contact Information
Kamron Hernandez
207-837-9768 ext.
kamron.hernandez@dell.com

Commodity Information

Vendor Line #: 1

Vendor Name: Dell Marketing, L.P.

Commodity Line #: 1

Commodity Code: 20600

Commodity Description: Computer Equipment, Peripherals, and related services
Commodity Specifications:  
Commodity Extended Description: All purchase orders issued by ordering entities with the jurisdiction of this Participating 

Addendum must include the Participating Addendum number: WN15AGW and the 
Master Agreement number MNWNC-108 on the order.
NASPO eMarket Center: https://solutions.sciquest.com/apps/Router/Login?
OrgName=WSCA

Quantity UOM Unit Price
0.00000 0.000000

Delivery Days Free On Board

Contract Amount Service Start Date Service End Date
0.00 10/06/15 10/31/23

Catalog Name Discount
0.0000 %

Discount Start Date Discount End Date

Please see authorized signatures displayed on the next page

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



MA 18P 15092200000000000058

Jul 17, 2023, 1:17 PM

Each signatory below represents that the person has the requisite authority to enter into this Contract. 
The parties sign and cause this Contract to be executed.

State of Maine - Department of Administrative and Financial Services

DateSignature

David Morris, Acting Chief Procurement 

Officer

Vendor

Signature Date

Print Representative Name and Title

Ana Pitti - Paralegal Senior Analyst

June 18, 2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F

Nicholas Marquis

7/19/2023

Interim CIO

7/20/2023

https://dell.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA5GhkQ_NYNmAZb6tyOQByEYyk8MW4Z8iT


RIDERS 
 
 

 The following riders are hereby incorporated into this Contract and made part of it by 
reference: (check all that apply) 

 Rider A  Scope of Work and/or Specifications 

 Rider B  Terms and Conditions 

 Rider C - Exceptions 

 Bid Cover Page and Debarment Form 

 Debarment, Performance, and Non-Collusion Certification 

 Price sheet (attach excel spreadsheet to post on website) 

 Other   

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



RIDER A
Scope of Work and/or Specifications 

This master agreement is for computer equipment (desktops, laptops, tablets, servers, storage and 
ruggedized devices including related peripherals and services). All purchases are subject to the NASPO 
ValuePoint master agreement attached and hereby incorporated into this contract.  

State agencies may submit orders using procurement cards or delivery orders. All purchase orders issued 
by ordering entities with the jurisdiction of this participating addendum must include the Participating 
Addendum number WN15AGW and the Master Agreement number MNWNC-108 on the order.

Link to NASPO master agreement pricing :

NASPO eMarket Center to place orders online:
https://solutions.sciquest.com/apps/Router/Login?OrgName=WSCA

DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



RIDER C 

NA 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



Division of Procurement Services
Participating Addendum - Authorization Form

PA Rev. 11/4/2019

INSTRUCTIONS: This form must accompany contracts being proposed for approval that are the result 
of competitive awards which included the State of Maine as a participating entity.

Cooperative Procurement Information

Name of organization that facilitated the public 
procurement solicitation: NASPO Valuepoint 

Contact Name: Andy Doran Lead State: Minnesota

Phone Number: 651-201-2459 Solicitation Number: 2014-0122

Email Address: Andy.doran@state.mn.us

Information for the State of Maine’s Anticipated Participating Addendum

Contract Administrator: J. Franzose Agreement Amount: $ 0.00

Office/Division/Program: DAFS/Procurement Svcs Contract Start Date: 10-6-2015

Vendor Business Name:

Lenovo Global 190214-099
Lenovo US 150916-046
Dell Marketing 150922-058
HP Inc. 1511190-078
HP Enterprise 170713-002

Contract End Date: 7-31-2021

Type of Service/Commodity: Computer Equipment/Hardware, Servers/Storage

1. Describe the service or commodity requested:

COMPUTER EQUIPMENT: (DESKTOPS, LAPTOPS, TABLETS, SERVERS, STORAGE, RUGGEDIZED 
DEVICES INCLUDING RELATED PERIPHERALS & SERVICES).

NASPO has extended contract dates from 3-31-2020 to 7-31-2021 to complete the RFP and contract process.  

Procurement Services is extending the participating addenda end-date to 7-31-2021 while the State of Maine 
participates in NASPO and Massachusetts RFPs in 2020.

2. Was Maine listed as a participating state in the original procurement Request for Proposals (RFP)?

Yes       No (see page 6 of NASPO RFP for participating states)

3. Per Chapter 110, cost of the contract must be included in the evaluation criteria and must receive a 
minimum of 25% of the total weight of all criteria. Was this criteria satisfied?

Yes       No (50%, 500 out of 1,000 points per page 77 of NASPO RFP)

4. Per Chapter 110, RFPs must be advertised for a minimum of three consecutive days in the 
Kennebec Journal of Augusta. Was this criteria satisfied?

Yes, provide advertising dates: 

No

Approvals
Signature of requesting 

Department’s Commissioner
(or designee):

By signing below, I signify that my Department requests, and I approve of this 
Cooperative Agreement.

Printed Name: Date:

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DF31279-5F3D-4FFE-BF84-C8CE91DE70BCDocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



Division of Procurement Services
Participating Addendum - Authorization Form

PA Rev. 11/4/2019

Signature of Chief 
Procurement Officer (CPO):

Printed Name: Date:

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DF31279-5F3D-4FFE-BF84-C8CE91DE70BCDocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



STATE OF MINNESOTA
Office of State Procurement
112 Administration Building

50 Sherburne Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55155

Voice: 651.296.2600
Fax: 651.297.3996

Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529 

May 7, 2021

Alyssa Sayles
Dell Marketing L.P.
One Dell Way
Mailstop RR1-33 Legal
Round Rock, TX  78682

Dear Ms. Sayles:

Please find enclosed Amendment 3 to NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-108 for you to complete and return.

Using the DocuSign process, please have the attached document(s) signed 
May 14, 2021.

A current certificate of insurance from your insurer, in the amounts called for in the contract, is required now to 
complete the contract document. The insurance requirements are attached for your convenience. Please have your 
insurance provider send a copy of the COI electronically to Elizabeth Randa at Elizabeth.Randa@state.mn.us. No 
contract document will be executed with your company until the COI has been received and approved.

If the Amendment is not properly executed it will be returned to you. Upon receipt of the properly executed document,
and after signatures are obtained from the appropriate State authorities, a copy of the completed Amendment will be 
sent to your company.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Andy Doran
IT Acquisitions Supervisor
Enclosure(s)

cc: Pamela Kunhart

DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529 
Amendment No. 3 to NASPO Master Agreement MNWNC-108 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO NASPO MASTER AGREEMENT NO. MNWNC-108

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Administration 
Dell Marketing L.P., One Dell Way, Mailstop RR1-33 Legal, Round Rock, TX 78682

 

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the Contractor identified as NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-108, April 
 

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 5, affords the Commissioner of Administration, or delegate pursuant to Minn. 
Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 16, the authority to amend contracts; and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as specified herein, upon the mutual 
agreement of the Office of State Procurement and the Contractor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. That NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-108 is extended through July 31, 2022, at the same prices, terms, and 
conditions. 

This Amendment is effective beginning August 1, 2021, or upon the date that the final required signatures are obtained, 
whichever occurs later, and shall remain in effect through contract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, 
whichever occurs first. 

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties hereto are expressly reaffirmed and 
remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby. 

1. Dell Marketing L.P. 
The Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have  
executed this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor as 
required by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions, or 
ordinances. 
 

By:    
Signature 

  
Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

By:   
Signature 

  
Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

2. Office of State Procurement 
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 3. 

 
By:    

Title: Acquisition Management Specialist   

Date:   

3. Commissioner of Administration 
Or delegated representative. 

 
By:   

Date:   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



STATE OF MINNESOTA
Office of State Procurement
112 Administration Building

50 Sherburne Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55155

Voice: 651.296.2600
Fax: 651.297.3996

Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529 

May 12, 2022

Renee Brand
Dell Marketing L.P.
One Dell Way
Mailstop RR1-33 Legal
Round Rock, TX 78682

Dear Ms. Brand:

Amendment No. 4 to NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-108 is enclosed for you to complete and return.

Using the DocuSign process, please have the attached document(s) signed 
and routed for the State’s execution by May 20, 2022.

If the Amendment is not properly executed it will be returned to you. Upon receipt of the properly executed document, 
and after signatures are obtained from the appropriate State authorities, a copy of the completed Amendment will be 
sent to your company.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Andy Doran
IT Acquisitions Supervisor
Enclosure(s)

cc: Cyndi Radel
Greg Garritty
Mike Hendrix

DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529 
Amendment No. 4 to NASPO Master Agreement MNWNC-108 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO NASPO MASTER AGREEMENT NO. MNWNC-108

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Administration 
(“State”), and Dell Marketing L.P., One Dell Way, Mailstop RR1-33 Legal, Round Rock, TX 78682 (“Contractor” or 
“Contract Vendor”).   

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the Contractor identified as NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-108, April 
15, 2015, through July 31, 2022 (“Contract”), to provide Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services; and 

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 5, affords the Commissioner of Administration, or delegate pursuant to Minn. 
Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 16, the authority to amend contracts; and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as specified herein, upon the mutual 
agreement of the Office of State Procurement and the Contractor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. That NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-108 is extended through February 28, 2023, at the same prices, terms, 
and conditions. 

This Amendment is effective beginning August 1, 2022, or upon the date that the final required signatures are obtained, 
whichever occurs later, and shall remain in effect through contract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, 
whichever occurs first. 

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties hereto are expressly reaffirmed and 
remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby.

1. Dell Marketing L.P.
The Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have  
executed this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor as
required by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions, or 
ordinances. 
 

By:    
Signature

  
Printed Name

Title:   

Date:   

By:   
Signature 

  
Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

2. Office of State Procurement 
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 3. 

By:   

Title: Acquisition Management Specialist  

Date:   

3. Commissioner of Administration 
Or delegated representative.

 
By:   

Date:   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529 
Amendment No. 5 to NASPO Master Agreement MNWNC-108 

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO NASPO MASTER AGREEMENT NO. MNWNC-108 

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Administration 
Dell Marketing L.P., One Dell Way, Mailstop RR1-33 Legal, Round Rock, TX 78682 

 

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the Contractor identified as NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-108, April 
1, 2015, through February 28, 2023  

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 5, affords the Commissioner of Administration, or delegate pursuant to Minn. 
Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 16, the authority to amend contracts; and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as specified herein, upon the mutual 
agreement of the Office of State Procurement and the Contractor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. That NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-108 is extended through July 31, 2023, at the same prices, terms, and
conditions.

This Amendment is effective upon the date that the final required signatures are obtained, and shall remain in effect 
through contract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, whichever occurs first. 

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties hereto are expressly reaffirmed and 
remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby. 

1. Dell Marketing L.P.
The Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have
executed this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor as
required by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions, or
ordinances.

By: 
Signature 

Printed Name 

Title:

Date: 

By: 
Signature 

Printed Name 

Title:

Date: 

2. Office of State Procurement
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 3.

By: 

Title: Acquisition Management Specialist 

Date:  

3. Commissioner of Administration
Or delegated representative.

By: 

Date: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C58CA9-6A0F-4119-BDA1-42E6681A3443DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 00C58CA96A0F4119BDA142E6681A3443 Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: Master Agreement Contract I.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 60 Signatures: 2 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Justin Franzose

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

Justin.Franzose@maine.gov

IP Address: 66.66.232.211  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             2/24/2023 3:19:53 PM

Holder: Justin Franzose

             Justin.Franzose@maine.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: State of Maine - Office of Information 

Technology

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Fred Brittain

Fred.Brittain@maine.gov

Chief Info. Officer

State of Maine

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 107.115.94.29

Sent: 2/24/2023 3:25:38 PM

Viewed: 2/24/2023 4:10:05 PM 

Signed: 2/24/2023 4:10:15 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 8/12/2019 10:17:43 AM
      ID: de1a56ab-8c98-48e3-aa84-693dc5b27108

David Morris

David.Morris@maine.gov

Acting Chief Procurement Officer

State of Maine - Office of Information Technology

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 64.39.89.42

Sent: 2/24/2023 4:10:19 PM

Viewed: 2/24/2023 4:56:20 PM 

Signed: 2/24/2023 4:56:45 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 2/24/2023 3:25:38 PM

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Certified Delivered Security Checked 2/24/2023 4:56:20 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 2/24/2023 4:56:45 PM

Completed Security Checked 2/24/2023 4:56:45 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology (we, us or 

Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. 

Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures 

electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and 

thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to 

this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by 

selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking 

‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 8/2/2019 2:46:08 PM
Parties agreed to: Fred Brittain

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: kendra.l.coates@maine.gov 

 

To advise Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology of your new email 

address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at kendra.l.coates@maine.gov and 

in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email 

address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to kendra.l.coates@maine.gov and in the 

body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and 

telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to kendra.l.coates@maine.gov and in the body of such request you must state 

your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other 

information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for 

online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology as 

described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, 

disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to 

be provided or made available to you by Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information 

Technology during the course of your relationship with Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of 

Information Technology. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529 
Amendment No. 6 to NASPO Master Agreement MNWNC-108 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO NASPO MASTER AGREEMENT NO. MNWNC-108 

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Administration 
(“State”), and Dell Marketing L.P., One Dell Way, Mailstop RR1-33 Legal, Round Rock, TX 78682 (“Contractor” or 
“Contract Vendor”).   

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the Contractor identified as NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-108, April 
1, 2015, through July 31, 2023 (“Contract”), to provide Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services; and 

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 5, affords the Commissioner of Administration, or delegate pursuant to Minn. 
Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 16, the authority to amend contracts; and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as specified herein, upon the mutual 
agreement of the Office of State Procurement and the Contractor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. That NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-108 is extended through October 31, 2023, at the same prices, terms, 
and conditions. 

This Amendment is effective upon the date that the final required signatures are obtained, and shall remain in effect 
through contract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, whichever occurs first. 

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties hereto are expressly reaffirmed and 
remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby. 

1. Dell Marketing L.P. 
The Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have  
executed this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor as 
required by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions, or 
ordinances. 
 

By:    
 Signature 

   
 Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

By:   
 Signature 

   
 Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

2. Office of State Procurement 
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 3. 

 
By:   

Title: Acquisition Management Specialist  

Date:   

 

3. Commissioner of Administration 
Or delegated representative. 

 
By:   

Date:   

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51EE95BA-9783-47FA-A14A-3169F3000D7F



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 51EE95BA978347FAA14A3169F3000D7F Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: Master Agreement Contract_Dell signed.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 66 Signatures: 2 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Justin Franzose

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

Justin.Franzose@maine.gov

IP Address: 66.66.232.211  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             7/19/2023 9:54:05 AM

Holder: Justin Franzose

             Justin.Franzose@maine.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: State of Maine - Office of Information 

Technology

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Nicholas Marquis

Nicholas.Marquis@maine.gov

Interim CIO

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 66.252.55.48

Signed using mobile

Sent: 7/19/2023 9:56:32 AM

Viewed: 7/19/2023 11:03:58 PM 

Signed: 7/19/2023 11:04:30 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/19/2020 4:08:05 PM
      ID: c2ebd188-7365-433c-86b7-9666d7245ebd

David Morris

David.Morris@maine.gov

Acting Chief Procurement Of

State of Maine - Office of Information Technology

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 64.39.89.42

Sent: 7/19/2023 11:04:33 PM

Viewed: 7/20/2023 7:02:07 AM 

Signed: 7/20/2023 7:02:19 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 7/19/2023 9:56:32 AM



Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Certified Delivered Security Checked 7/20/2023 7:02:07 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 7/20/2023 7:02:19 AM

Completed Security Checked 7/20/2023 7:02:19 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology (we, us or 

Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. 

Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures 

electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and 

thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to 

this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by 

selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking 

‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 8/2/2019 2:46:08 PM
Parties agreed to: Nicholas Marquis



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: kendra.l.coates@maine.gov 

 

To advise Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology of your new email 

address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at kendra.l.coates@maine.gov and 

in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email 

address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to kendra.l.coates@maine.gov and in the 

body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and 

telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to kendra.l.coates@maine.gov and in the body of such request you must state 

your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other 

information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for 

online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology as 

described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, 

disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to 

be provided or made available to you by Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information 

Technology during the course of your relationship with Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of 

Information Technology. 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

	PDF_DOC (2)
	1

	Pages from 2023 MA 150922-0058 Web Doc
	1686836083_91598892_MNWNC-108_Dell_Amd6_executed

